

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ILLINOIS LEAGUE OF ADVOCATES FOR)	
THE DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED, <i>et al.</i>)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 13 C 01300
)	
v.)	
)	Hon. Judge Aspen
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

LISA MADIGAN
Illinois Attorney General

Thomas A. Ioppolo
Marni M. Malowitz
Laura M. Rawski
Assistant Attorneys General
General Law Bureau
100 West Randolph Street, 13th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 814-7198/3700/6534
tioppolo@atg.state.il.us
mmalowitz@atg.state.il.us
lrawski@atg.state.il.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

A. Illinois’ Facilities for the Developmentally Disabled.....2

B. Illinois’ Home and Community-Based Medicaid Waiver Program.....4

C. Facility Closures and Current Status of Individual Plaintiffs.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

A. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims Because They Are Not Ripe for Adjudication, and Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....7

 i. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Based on Mere Speculation of Hypothetical Events, and Therefore Are Not Ripe for Adjudication.....7

 ii. Plaintiffs Have Not Established that There Is an Injury-in-Fact, and Thus They Lack Article III Standing before this Court.10

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Partially Barred by Eleventh Amendment Sovereign Immunity.11

 i. The Eleventh Amendment Bars Any Request that this Court Order Defendants to Comply with State Law.....11

 ii. The Eleventh Amendment Bars Certain Claims against DHS.....11

C. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Requirements for the Extraordinary Relief of a Preliminary Injunction.....11

 i. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....12

 a. Plaintiffs Cannot Succeed on a Claim to Stop the Closure of a Particular Facility, Namely Murray.....12

 b. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish a Violation of Title II of the ADA or Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act.....13

 c. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish a Violation of Section 1396n(c)(2)(C) of the Medicaid Act, either through a Private Right of Action or Section 1983.....16

 1. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish a Violation of Any Medicaid Act Regulatory Provision.....20

- 2. Alternatively, Even if Section 1396n(c)(2)(C) and Implementing Regulations Confer an Enforceable Right, Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim under that Right.....20
- d. Plaintiffs’ “*Olmstead*” Claim Fails to Establish any Violation, as It Articulates No Cause of Action.....23
- ii. The Balancing of Harms Favors Defendants.....23
- CONCLUSION**.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....18,20

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....7

Arc of Virginia, Inc., v. Kaine, No. 09-cv-686, 2009 WL 4884533
(E.D. Va. Dec. 17, 2009).....8,9,10,23

Ball v. Rodgers, 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir 2007).....19

Bertrand v. Maram, 495 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2007).....16,19,21

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997)17,19

Bruggeman v. Blagojevich, 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003).....12,18,21

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....11

Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc., v. Girl Scouts of the U.S. of Am., Inc., 549 F.3d 1079 (7th
Cir. 2008).....6

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....017,18,19

Harris v. James, 127 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 1997)20

Harris v. Quinn, 656 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2011).....7,8

Harris v. Quinn, No. 10-cv-02477, 2010 WL 4736500 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 12, 2010).....10

Indiana Prot. & Advocacy Servs. v. Indiana Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.,
603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010).....11,18

Johnson v. City of Detroit, 446 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2006).....20

Lelsz v. Kavanagh, 783 F.Supp. 286 (N.D. Tex. 1991).....12,13

M.A.C. v. Betit, 284 F.Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Utah 2003).....19

Mungiovi v. Chicago Housing Authority, 98 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1996).....20

N.C. v. Rice, 404 U.S. 244 (1971)8

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr., 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....12

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring, 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....3,14,15,16

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....11

People First of Tn. v. Clover Bottom Developmental Ctr., 753 F.Supp.2d 701 (M.D. Tenn.
2010).....23

Radaszewski v. Maram, 383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004).....15

Richard S. v. Dept. of Developmental Servs., No. SA CV 97-219-GLT, 2000 WL 35944246
(C.D. Cal. March 27, 2000).....15

Rolland v. Patrick, 562 F.Supp.2d 176 (D. Mass. 2008).....12,15

S. Camden Citizens in Action v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 274 F.3d 771
(3d Cir. 2001).....20

Smith v. Kirk, 821 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1987)20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....7

Texas v. U.S., 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....7,8

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §701, *et seq.*.....1,14

42 U.S.C. §1396, *et seq.*.....1,4,5,16,17,18,19,20,21

42 U.S.C. §12101, *et seq.*.....1,14

755 ILCS 5/11a-17(a), (e).....16

59 Ill. Admin. Code §120.10.....2

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. §35.130(d)14
42 C.F.R. §440.150.....2
42 C.F.R. §441.302.....20,21
42 C.F.R. §441.303(d).....20,21
42 C.F.R. §483.440.....20,22
